
No.E(0)V2025/SR-06/04 

The General Managers, 
All Indian Railways, Production Units, 

Director/IRISET/Secunderabad. 

1. 

Government of India (TT HHT) 
Ministry of Railways (t H) 

Railway Board (t 

Vide notification under reference, 3S Group 'B' officers of Signal & Telecommunication 
Department (included in the promotion panel for the years 2023 & 2024) were substantively 
appointed to Group 'A' Junior Scale of Indian Railway Management Service (Signal) w.e.f. 
24.12.2024. In terms of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual Volume l, revised 

vide Board's letter dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles for determining 
relative seniority of Group B' officers on permanent promotion to Group 'A' Junior Scale on 
the Indian Railways and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the inter-se seniority and 
the allotment year of these officers will be as per Annexure-A. 

Copy to: 

2, 

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRMS (Signal) officers at Group A', 
Junior Scale level on their substantive appointment to Group 'A' w.e.f. 24.12.2024 
appearing in the promotion panel for years 2023 and 2024. 

2. In 2023 Promotion Panel, all the officers from S.No. l to S.No.16 will get 2018 as their 
year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2017 | 2018 batch and 
above DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2018 / 2019 batch. In 2024 Promotion Panel, all the officers 
from S.No.l to S.No.19 will get 2019 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR 
IRSSE officers of ESE-2018/ 2019 batch and above DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2019 / 2020 

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)2022/3/6 dated 15.01.2025. 

4 

New Delhi, dated 04.02.2025. 

EO & JS(G), Railway Board. 

Bhavan, New Delhi. 

(Anil Kumar C V) 

Chairman & CEO CC, E(GP), E(Trg.) and E(0)III Branches, Railway Board. 
3 Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail 

5. Guard File. 

Under Secretary Estt. (S) 
Railway Board 

Tel: 011-47845574 

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in 

President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New 
Delhi. 

Room No. 533-F, Rail Bhavan, Raisina Road, New Delhi- 110001. 

batch. 



Inter se seniority positions of officers of Signal and Telecommunication Department on their 
substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr 'B' w.e.f. 24.12.2024. 

Promotion Pancl Year 2023: 

No 

1 

3 

4 

6 

7 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

NAME (Mr./Ms.) 

Promotion Panel Year 2024: 

ARUN KUMAR ARORA 

VIKAS MAKHIJA 

ANURAG SRIVASTAVA 

Annexure 4' to Board 's letter No,EO-/2025/SR-06/04 dated 04.02.2025 

MADHAB CHANDRA MANDAL 

SURESH RAJAK 

ANUJ KUMAR SINGH 

PREM KRISHNA PANDEY 

NARENDREA DALEI 

M. GOVINDU 

G. VENKATESWARA RAO 

JEEYA RAM MEENA 

DAL CHAND 

PRATAP KR. SINGHA 

B.L. MEENA 

AMIT KUMAR 

PARAMESWAR DEKA 

NAME (Mr./Ms.) 

SATISH BABU PATHAK 
ARZOO ARA BEGUM 

PALLAB KR. CHUTIA 

KULBHUSHAN 

VINOD KUMAR NEELAM 

GOPIRAM MEENA 

T.V. SHAJI 

HIMANSHU CHATURVEDI 
GHASI RAM RAJPO0T 

PURUSHOTTAM LAL 

D.V. SONI 

DEEPAK VATS 

MANISH H SHAH 

RAKESH KUMAR GARWAL 

AMIT KUMAR BHARTI 

M.RAJKUMAR 

B.BHASKAR 

HIMADRI SEKHAR ROY 

AMOD KUMAR SINGH 

CAT 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

ST 

GEN 

ST 

SC 

SC 

ST 

CAT 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

ST 

SC 

GEN 

GEN 

SC 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN 

GEN NWR 

SC 

SC 

SC 

ST 

RLY 

GEN NWR 

SC 

NR 

GEN 

NR 

NR 

ER 

ER 

SECR 

SECR 

SER 

SCR 

SCR 

NWR 

NWR 

NFR 

WCR 

NER 

RLY 

NER 

NER 

NR 

WCR 

WCR 

SR 

NCR 

NCR 

NCR 

NR 

WR 

NFR 

SCR 

DOB 

SCR 

05-01-1967 

18-11-1974 

kkk 

20-12-1971 

30-11-1970 

15-01-1968 

30-06-1972 

10-07-1970 

03-12-1972 

15-08-1974 

13-02-1972 

04-02-1973 

18-12-1964 

28-02-1966 

15-12-1965 

08-02-1977 

01-03-1968 

DOB 

15-07-1965 

01-03-1967 

01-03-1972 

24-05-1967 

01-07-1966 

NR 30-05-1965 

17-09-1969 

28-05-1968 

05-07-1976 

01-02-1975 

12-07-1974 

WR 27-06-1967 

24-07-1972 

02-01-1967 

12-08-1979 

15-06-1973 

08-09-1970 

20-07-1975 ER 

SECR 15-10-1976 

Method of 

Recruitment 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

Method of 

Recruitment 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

Panel 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

2023 

Panel 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

2024 

Allotment 

year 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

2018 

Allotment 
year 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 

2019 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

