## Government of India (भारत सरकार) Ministry of Railways (रेल मंत्रालय) Railway Board (रेलवे बोर्ड)

No.E(O)I/2025/SR-06/04

New Delhi, dated 04.02.2025.

The General Managers, All Indian Railways, Production Units, Director/IRISET/Secunderabad.

Sub: Fixation of inter-se seniority of promotee IRMS (Signal) officers at Group 'A', Junior Scale level on their substantive appointment to Group 'A' w.e.f. 24.12.2024 appearing in the promotion panel for years 2023 and 2024.

Ref: Board's Notification No.E(GP)2022/3/6 dated 15.01.2025.

Vide notification under reference, 35 Group 'B' officers of Signal & Telecommunication Department (*included in the promotion panel for the years 2023 & 2024*) were substantively appointed to Group 'A' Junior Scale of Indian Railway Management Service (Signal) w.e.f. 24.12.2024. In terms of para 334 of Indian Railway Establishment Manual Volume 1, revised vide Board's letter dated 05.03.2018 (RBE-33/2018), regarding principles for determining relative seniority of Group 'B' officers on permanent promotion to Group 'A' Junior Scale on the Indian Railways and taking into consideration all relevant factors, the inter-se seniority and the allotment year of these officers will be as per Annexure-A.

2. In 2023 Promotion Panel, all the officers from S.No.1 to S.No.16 will get 2018 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2017 / 2018 batch and above DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2018 / 2019 batch. In 2024 Promotion Panel, all the officers from S.No.1 to S.No.19 will get 2019 as their year of allotment and will be placed below DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2018 / 2019 batch and above DR IRSSE officers of ESE-2019 / 2020 batch.

(Anil Kumar C V) Under Secretary Estt.(S) Railway Board Tel: 011-47845574

Email: anilkumar.cv@gov.in

## Copy to:-

- 1. EO & JS(G), Railway Board.
- 2. Chairman & CEO CC, E(GP), E(Trg.) and E(O)III Branches, Railway Board.
- 3. Secretary General, Indian Railway Promotee Officers' Federation, Room No. 268, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 4. President, Federation of Railway Officers Association, Room No. 256-A, Rail Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 5. Guard File.

Inter se seniority positions of officers of Signal and Telecommunication Department on their substantive appointment in Gr 'A' Junior Scale from Gr 'B' w.e.f. 24.12.2024.

Promotion Panel Year 2023:

S. No	NAME (Mr./Ms.)	CAT	RLY	DOB	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	ARUN KUMAR ARORA	GEN	NR	05-01-1967	Р	2023	2018
2	VIKAS MAKHIJA	GEN	NR	18-11-1974	Р	2023	2018
3	ANURAG SRIVASTAVA	GEN	NR	20-12-1971	Р	2023	2018
4	MADHAB CHANDRA MANDAL	SC	ER	30-11-1970	Р	2023	2018
5	SURESH RAJAK	SC	ER	15-01-1968	Р	2023	2018
6	ANUJ KUMAR SINGH	GEN	SECR	30-06-1972	Р	2023	2018
7	PREM KRISHNA PANDEY	GEN	SECR	10-07-1970	Р	2023	2018
8	NARENDREA DALEI	SC	SER	03-12-1972	Р	2023	2018
9	M. GOVINDU	ST	SCR	15-08-1974	Р	2023	2018
10	G. VENKATESWARA RAO	GEN	SCR	13-02-1972	Р	2023	2018
11	JEEYA RAM MEENA	ST	NWR	04-02-1973	Р	2023	2018
12	DAL CHAND	SC	NWR	18-12-1964	Р	2023	2018
13	PRATAP KR. SINGHA	SC	NFR	28-02-1966	Р	2023	2018
14	B.L. MEENA	ST	WCR	15-12-1965	Р	2023	2018
15	AMIT KUMAR	GEN	NWR	08-02-1977	Р	2023	2018
16	PARAMESWAR DEKA	SC	NFR	01-03-1968	Р	2023	2018

**Promotion Panel Year 2024:** 

S. No	NAME (Mr./Ms.)	CAT	RLY	DOB	Method of Recruitment	Panel	Allotment year
1	SATISH BABU PATHAK	GEN	NWR	15-07-1965	Р	2024	2019
2	ARZOO ARA BEGUM	GEN	NFR	01-03-1967	Р	2024	2019
3	PALLAB KR. CHUTIA	GEN	NFR	01-03-1972	Р	2024	2019
4	KULBHUSHAN	GEN	NR	24-05-1967	Р	2024	2019
5	VINOD KUMAR NEELAM	SC	WCR	01-07-1966	Р	2024	2019
6	GOPIRAM MEENA	ST	WCR	17-09-1969	Р	2024	2019
7	T.V. SHAJI	SC	SR	28-05-1968	Р	2024	2019
8	HIMANSHU CHATURVEDI	GEN	NCR	05-07-1976	Р	2024	2019
9	GHASI RAM RAJPOOT	GEN	NCR	01-02-1975	Р	2024	2019
10	PURUSHOTTAM LAL	SC	NCR	12-07-1974	Р	2024	2019
11	D.V. SONI	GEN	NR	30-05-1965	Р	2024	2019
12	DEEPAK VATS	GEN	NR	24-07-1972	Р	2024	2019
13	MANISH H SHAH	GEN	WR	02-01-1967	Р	2024	2019
14	RAKESH KUMAR GARWAL	SC	WR	27-06-1967	Р	2024	2019
15	AMIT KUMAR BHARTI	SC	NFR	12-08-1979	Р	2024	2019
16	M.RAJKUMAR	SC	SCR	15-06-1973	Р	2024	2019
17	B.BHASKAR	ST	SCR	08-09-1970	Р	2024	2019
18	HIMADRI SEKHAR ROY	sc	ER	20-07-1975	Р	2024	2019
19	AMOD KUMAR SINGH	GEN	SECR	15-10-1976	Р	2024	2019

they seems